



2026:CGHC:16921

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****ACQA No. 44 of 2023**

Khairun Nisha W/o Mohd. Iqbal Qureshi, Aged About 50 Years R/o Village Patna,
Police Station Patna, Tahsil Baikunthpur, District Koriya Chhattisgarh.

... Appellant**versus**

Sarafraj Khan S/o Abdul Hamid, Aged About 37 Years R/o Nagar, Bishrampur,
Police Station Bishrampur, Tahsil Surajpur District Surguja (Now Surajpur),
Chhattisgarh

... Respondent

For Appellant : Shri Anil Gulati, appears along with Shri Vikas Patel,
Advocates.

SB: Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay S. Agrawal**Order on Board****13/04/2026**

1. Counsel for the appellant prays for withdrawal of this appeal with liberty to avail alternate remedy as provided under the law.
2. The appeal is, dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.
3. Registry is directed to return the certified copy of the impugned judgment dated 21/02/2022 (Annexure-A/1) passed by the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Surajpur, District Surajpur (C.G.) in Case No.97/2014 to counsel for the appellant after obtaining the photocopy of the same and, shall remit the record to the concerned Court forthwith.

Sd/-

(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
JUDGE

Kamde